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Stock Data 

Exchange: NasdaqCM 

52-week Range: 0.65 – 6.75 

Shares Outstanding (million): 6.2 

Market cap ($million): $7 

EV ($million): $(19) 

Debt ($million): $0 

Cash ($million): $26 

Avg. Daily Trading Vol. ($million): $4 

Float (million shares): 5 

Short Interest (million shares): ~0 

Dividend, annual (yield): $0 (NA%) 
 

Revenues (US$ million) 

  2025E 

(Cur.) 

2025E 

(Old) 

2026E 

(Cur.) 

2026E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar 1.5A  2.5E  

Q2 Jun  2.5A      2.5E     

Q3 Sep 1.4A 2.4E 2.5E  

Q4 Dec  2.0E     2.4E     2.5E     

Total   7.4E   8.8E   10.0E  

EV/Revs N/A  N/A  
  

Earnings per Share (pro forma) 

 

 2025E 

(Cur.) 

2025E 

(Old) 

2026E 

(Cur.) 

2026E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar (0.44)A  (0.12)E (0.13)E 

Q2 Jun 0.10A     (0.10)E    (0.11)E    

Q3 Sep (0.84)A    (0.07)E    (0.10)E    (0.11)E    

Q4 Dec (0.18)E    (0.07)E    (0.10)E    (0.11)E    

Total (1.39)E (0.42)E (0.42)E (0.47)E 

P/E N/A  N/A  

 

  

Important Disclosures 

Ascendiant Capital Markets LLC seeks to do business 
with companies covered by its research team. 
Consequently, investors should be aware that the firm 
may have a conflict of interest that could affect the 
objectivity of this report. Investors should consider 
this report as only a single factor in making an 
investment decision. 

For analyst certification and other important 
disclosures, refer to the Disclosure Section, located 
at the end of this report, beginning on page 14. 

Reported Q3: Society Pass recently (on November 14) reported its fiscal Q3 

2025 (ending September) results. Revenue was $1.4 million (-18% y-o-y), 

compared to our estimates of $2.4 million. EPS was $(0.84), compared to our 

estimates of $(0.07). There was no Q3 guidance or consensus estimates. 

Market opportunities: We believe that continued strong economic expansion, 

robust population growth, rising level of urbanization, the emergence of the 

middle class, and the increasing rate of adoption of mobile technology provide 

large and fast growing market opportunities for Society Pass and other 

technology companies in Southeast Asia (SEA). 

2 IPOs planned: In October 2023, the company announced plans to spinoff two 

of its businesses in IPOs in 2024 (originally planned), its digital advertising 

ecosystem, Thoughtful Media Group Inc., and its online travel platform, 

NusaTrip Inc. We believe that these IPOs will drive significant value to Society 

Pass’s shareholders and will be key catalysts for the company in 2025/26. 

NusaTrip IPO and trading halt: In August 2025, NusaTrip went IPO on the 

NASDAQ with the ticker NUTR. The company raised $17 million (4.3 million 

shares at $4.00 per share). NusaTrip’s stock has been very strong since the IPO 

and was $9.00 on 10/8/25. We do note that NusaTrip’s stock is currently halted 

for trading since October 9 due to SEC and NASDAQ investigations. There has 

not been any findings of irregularities and we expect shares to be trading again 

soon. 

1 IPO completed, another one should soon: We expect Thoughtful Media to 

IPO in early 2026. We expect Thoughtful Media’s valuation to be comparable 

to NusaTrip. With the current undervaluation of SOPA shares, we do not 

believe investors are giving SOPA any valuation for Thoughtful Media so a 

strong IPO should be a strong catalyst for SOPA shares. 

New investment strategy: In December, the company just announced that it 

will be focusing on new investments in AI (artificial intelligence) companies. 

These include AI-driven software and network infrastructure companies and 

privately held AI data centre, travel, digital advertising, and 

telecommunications sectors in Asian and globally.  

Company trading well below cash value: The company’s (SOPA) market 

capitalization is only ~$7 million while it has an estimated ~$26 million in cash 

(~$19 million from NusaTrip’s IPO) implying its shares and business are 

significantly undervalued. 

Company trading well below NusaTrip value: NusaTrip last trade was at 

~$9.00 per share (more than double its IPO price). We estimate that SOPA 

owns ~14 million shares (~72% ownership) so its estimated value of NusaTrip 

is ~$125 million. This represents a huge discount and disconnect from SOPA’s 

current trading price and should be a huge catalyst to drive SOPA shares much 

higher. 

NusaTrip’s value is ~$20 per share: NusaTrip value of ~$125 million, divided 

by 6.2 million SOPA shares outstanding equates to ~$20 per share of value. 

This is well below the current stock price of SOPA by almost ~95% representing 

significant undervaluation of SOPA shares. 

Valuation very attractive: We are maintaining our BUY rating, but raising our 

12-month price target to $22.50 from $22.00, based on a NPV analysis, 

representing significant upside from the current share price. We believe this 

valuation appropriately balances out the company’s high risks with its high 

growth prospects and large upside opportunities. 
 

Company Description 

Society Pass, based in Singapore, is building the next generation data-driven 

loyalty, fintech, and e-commerce digital platform in Southeast Asia (SEA). 

 

COMPANY 

UPDATE 

Rating: BUY  

Ticker:       SOPA 

Price:        $1.11  

Target:     $22.50       

(from $22.00) 

Society Pass Inc. 
Q3 Report. SOPA stock is very undervalued and should be significantly 
higher on NusaTrip valuation. Raising P/T to $22.50. 
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Exhibit 1: Society Pass (SoPa) Corporate Overview (as of 2023) 

 

     

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 2: Society Pass Products and Ecosystem (as of 2023) 

    

  

 

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 3: Society Pass’s Investment Summary (as of 2023) 

 

  

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 4: Society Pass Loyalty Platform 

 

  

  

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 5: Society Pass Revenue By Product (Q3 2025 and 2024) 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Source: Company reports.  
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Exhibit 6: Society Pass Announced Plans to Spinout Two Companies (on October 10, 2023) 

 

 

 
 

 

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 7: NusaTrip Initial Public Offering (August 18, 2025) 

 

 

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 8: Society Pass New Investment Strategy (December 2025) 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Company reports. 
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Exhibit 9: NusaTrip Inc. Stock Price (since IPO August 18, 2025) 

 
  

Source: https://www.nasdaq.com/, Chart IQ, EDGAR ONLINE. 

 
 

Exhibit 10: Society Pass Inc. Stock Price (since IPO November 9, 2021) 

 
  

*Reflects a 1:15 reverse stock split in May 2024 

Source: https://www.nasdaq.com/, Chart IQ, EDGAR ONLINE. 

 

https://www.nasdaq.com/
https://www.nasdaq.com/
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Society Pass Inc.
Income Statement ($USD mils) Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 2023 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 2024 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 2025 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26 2026

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Total Revenue 2.0 2.2 2.3 1.7 8.2 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.9 7.1 1.5 2.5 1.4 2.0 7.4 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 10.0

Cost of Revenues 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.0 5.7 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.3 5.2 1.0 1.1 0.5 1.0 3.6 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.0

Gross Profit 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 2.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.9 0.5 1.4 0.9 1.0 3.8 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 5.0

Research & development 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Sales and marketing 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.6 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.6

General & administrative 6.0 3.9 4.5 5.5 19.8 3.2 2.5 1.5 3.6 10.8 2.3 1.5 6.0 2.0 11.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 1.8 7.0

Restructuring and other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total operating expenses 6.1 4.0 4.7 5.6 20.4 3.4 2.6 1.5 3.6 11.2 2.3 1.6 6.1 2.1 12.1 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9 7.7

Operating income (loss) (5.5) (3.4) (4.1) (5.0) (18.0) (2.9) (2.2) (1.2) (3.1) (9.3) (1.9) (0.2) (5.2) (1.1) (8.4) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (2.7)

Interest income (expense) 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 (0.0) (0.1) (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Other income (expense) 0.1 0.0 0.2 (0.7) (0.3) 0.0 0.2 (0.1) (0.8) (0.7) 0.0 0.6 0.2 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income before income taxes (5.3) (3.3) (3.9) (5.6) (18.1) (2.8) (1.9) (1.3) (4.0) (10.1) (1.8) 0.5 (5.1) (1.1) (7.5) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (2.7)

Income taxes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 (0.0) 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income (loss) (5.3) (3.3) (3.9) (5.7) (18.1) (2.8) (1.9) (1.4) (4.1) (10.2) (1.8) 0.5 (5.1) (1.1) (7.6) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (2.7)

Nonrecurring/noncash adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income (pro forma) (5.3) (3.3) (3.9) (5.7) (18.1) (2.8) (1.9) (1.4) (4.1) (10.2) (1.8) 0.5 (5.1) (1.1) (7.6) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (2.7)

EBITDA

Shares, Basic 1.8     1.9         1.9     2.2     1.9     2.3     2.7       2.9     4.0     3.0      4.2     5.3     6.1     6.2     5.5     6.3     6.4     6.5     6.6     6.5     

Shares, Diluted 1.8     1.9         1.9     2.2     1.9     2.3     2.7       2.9     4.0     3.0      4.2     5.0     5.7     6.2     5.3     6.3     6.4     6.5     6.6     6.5     

EPS Basic (pro forma) ($2.93) ($1.77) ($2.03) ($2.63) ($9.39) ($1.21) ($0.73) ($0.48) ($1.02) ($3.45) ($0.44) $0.09 ($0.84) ($0.18) ($1.39) ($0.12) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.42)

EPS Diluted (pro forma) ($2.93) ($1.77) ($2.03) ($2.63) ($9.39) ($1.21) ($0.73) ($0.48) ($1.02) ($3.45) ($0.44) $0.10 ($0.89) ($0.18) ($1.44) ($0.12) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.10) ($0.42)

Margins

Gross margin 34% 26% 25% 39% 30% 27% 27% 22% 29% 26% 32% 56% 64% 50% 51% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Research & development 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Sales and marketing 6% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7% 8% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6%

General & administrative 293% 177% 196% 327% 242% 176% 144% 89% 192% 152% 154% 60% 434% 100% 160% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Operating margin -267% -156% -183% -296% -220% -157% -126% -70% -166% -131% -127% -6% -380% -56% -114% -30% -26% -26% -26% -27%

Tax rate, GAAP 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% -4% -1% -1% 0% 0% -1% 0% -1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Net margin -259% -152% -170% -338% -222% -154% -113% -82% -217% -144% -125% 19% -371% -56% -103% -30% -26% -26% -26% -27%

Y/Y % change

Total Revenue 359% 338% 11% -37% 45% -10% -22% -26% 12% -13% -20% 46% -18% 7% 4% 70% 0% 81% 25% 36%

Gross margin -4739% -418331% 83% -4% 155% -28% -20% -35% -16% -25% -5% 204% 143% 85% 102% 168% -12% 41% 25% 33%

Research & development -81% 9% -17% 10% -24% -76% 2% -1% 0% -2% -76% 4% -3% 53% 9% -58% 0% 0% 0% 68%

Sales and marketing -33% -61% 11% -67% -42% -3% 46% -83% -73% -41% -64% -58% 208% 229% -4% 392% 109% 1% 25% 82%

General & administrative -80% -35% 15% 23% -35% -84% -24% -40% 142% -46% -79% -34% 302% -67% 9% -85% 0% 0% 0% -40%

Operating income (loss) -17% -55% -59% -50% -47% -47% -37% -72% -37% -48% -35% -93% 346% -64% -10% -60% 326% -88% -42% -68%

Net income (loss) -19% -56% -61% -42% -46% -46% -42% -64% -28% -44% -35% -125% 272% -72% -26% -59% -236% -87% -42% -64%

EPS Diluted (pro forma) -35% -62% -66% -53% -55% -59% -59% -76% -61% -63% -64% -113% 87% -82% -58% -73% -207% -89% -45% -71%

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates. *Reflects a 1-for-15 Reverse Stock Split in May 2024
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Society Pass Inc.
Balance Sheet ($USD mils) Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13.8 10.8 8.2 3.6 1.6 0.8 4.2 7.6 7.1 8.2 6.6 5.5 15.8 13.8 14.3 14.8

Short term investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts receivable, net 0.9 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 0.8 0.8 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

Inventory 0.2 0.2 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Contract assets 0.0 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Deferred income taxes 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Prepaid expenses and other 2.0 1.8 1.5 2.3 1.9 3.0 3.9 5.2 7.7 12.8 18.6 26.9 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3

Total current assets 16.9 14.6 12.1 8.1 5.5 5.6 9.8 14.5 16.2 22.6 26.6 33.9 18.7 16.7 17.3 17.8

Property and equipment, net 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.1 (0.0) (0.2) (0.4) (0.6)

Leases 1.7 1.6 1.4 1.4 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Intangibles, net 6.7 7.0 6.5 6.2 6.0 5.9 5.7 5.6 5.5 5.4 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1 5.1

Deferred income tax 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total assets 26.1 24.0 20.7 16.4 13.3 13.0 17.0 21.3 22.9 29.2 32.9 40.0 24.6 22.5 22.8 23.1

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

Accounts payable 1.5 1.7 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.8 2.9 3.0 4.6 9.6 3.4 4.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

Accrued expenses 5.9 6.5 6.2 6.9 5.7 6.8 10.7 18.3 16.9 15.5 14.4 20.0 7.5 5.0 5.0 5.0

Contract liabilities 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

Deferred revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Deferred income tax 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Warrant liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Leases 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Other 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Short term debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Total current liabilities 9.4 10.2 9.9 10.5 9.4 10.3 15.9 23.2 23.3 26.5 19.0 26.1 10.5 8.0 8.0 8.0

Deferred income taxes 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Warrant liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other long term liabilities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Leases 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Deferred revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Long term debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total other liabilities 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

Minority interest (0.5) (0.4) (0.4) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.2) (0.2) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6) (0.6)

Preferred stock 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Common stock 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 2.9 3.9 4.9

Additional paid-in capital 102.8 103.1 104.3 104.8 106.2 106.8 107.7 107.7 111.2 114.3 130.5 130.5 130.5 130.5 130.5 130.5

Retained earnings (86.4) (89.7) (93.6) (99.3) (102.7) (104.7) (106.1) (110.2) (112.0) (111.5) (116.6) (117.7) (118.5) (119.1) (119.8) (120.5)

Other 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Accumulated other comprehensive income(0.3) (0.2) (0.3) (0.2) 0.0 0.3 (0.7) 0.3 0.1 (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total stockholders’ equity 15.6 12.7 9.9 5.0 3.2 2.1 0.6 (2.4) (0.9) 2.2 13.3 13.2 13.5 13.8 14.1 14.4

Total stockholders’ equity and liabilities26.1 24.0 20.7 16.4 13.3 13.0 17.0 21.3 22.9 29.2 32.9 40.0 24.6 22.5 22.8 23.1

Balance Sheet Drivers
Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26

Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E

Prepaid as % of total rev 99% 84% 66% 138% 105% 176% 230% 280% 523% 514% 1346% 1346% 50% 50% 50% 50%

Inventory as % of total rev 11% 9% 37% 26% 21% 17% 18% 8% 11% 5% 6% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

A/P as % of total rev 72% 79% 80% 101% 99% 104% 176% 160% 313% 383% 247% 247% 75% 75% 75% 75%

Accrued exp related as % of total rev 291% 297% 272% 410% 311% 396% 641% 979% 1149% 619% 1044% 1000% 300% 200% 200% 200%

  Activity Ratios

A/R Days Sales Outstanding 38 51 51 72 65 41 41 53 52 38 87 50 50 50 50 50

  Book & Cash Value (per share)

Book Value per Share (diluted) $8.62 $6.77 $5.24 $2.34 $1.39 $0.80 $0.19 -$0.60 -$0.21 $0.45 $2.32 $2.14 $2.17 $2.61 $2.24 $2.26

Cash per Share (diluted) $7.62 $5.77 $4.33 $1.69 $0.69 $0.31 $1.46 $1.91 $1.69 $1.64 $1.14 $0.89 $2.54 $2.60 $2.27 $2.31

Net cash per Share (diluted) $7.60 $5.76 $4.32 $1.68 $0.68 $0.31 $1.32 $1.88 $1.67 $1.64 $1.12 $0.87 $2.52 $2.58 $2.25 $2.29

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates
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Society Pass Inc.
Cash Flow Statement ($USD mils) Mar-23 Jun-23 Sep-23 Dec-23 2023 Mar-24 Jun-24 Sep-24 Dec-24 2024 Mar-25 Jun-25 Sep-25 Dec-25 2025 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26 2026

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Cash flow from operating activities

Net income (5.4) (3.3) (3.9) (5.5) (18.1) (2.8) (1.9) (1.4) (4.1) (10.2) (1.8) 0.6 (5.3) (1.1) (7.7) (0.8) (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (2.7)

Depreciation 0.9 0.1 0.2 0.2 1.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.8

Amortization 0.0 0.1 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Non-cash lease expense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Debt related amortization expense (0.0) 0.0 (0.2) (0.2) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 0.0

Stock comp 1.9 0.4 1.1 0.6 4.0 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.8 0.1 1.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.9

Deferred income taxes (0.2) 0.0 0.0 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Change in fair value of warrant liability (0.2) 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accrued interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Writedowns and impairments 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.7 0.1 (0.1) 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.0 (0.0) 0.2 0.2 0.0

Other gains/losses (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.1 0.1 0.5 (0.5) 0.0 0.0 0.1 (0.1) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 0.1 (0.4) (0.1) 0.2 (0.2) (0.1) 0.5 0.2 (0.7) 0.0 0.3 (0.2) (0.3) 0.2 0.0 (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.3)

Inventory 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.6 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 (0.0) 0.0 0.0 (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.1)

Prepaid expenses & other current assets0.8 0.2 0.3 (0.8) 0.6 0.3 (1.3) (0.5) (1.8) (3.2) (2.4) (5.0) (5.9) (8.3) (21.6) 25.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.7

Contract assets 0.0 (0.3) 0.3 (0.2) (0.2) 0.1 (0.4) (0.0) 0.2 (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.3 0.0

Contract liabilities (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 (0.3) 0.0 0.1 (0.2) 0.3 0.3 (0.2) (0.3) (0.2) (0.7) 0.0

Income tax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other assets 0.1 0.1 0.1 (0.0) 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts payable 0.2 0.3 0.1 (0.4) 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.4 1.5 1.6 4.9 (6.1) 1.5 1.9 (3.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (3.1)

Accrued expenses (2.4) 0.3 (1.2) 0.7 (2.5) (1.1) 1.8 2.7 8.8 12.2 (1.6) (2.0) (0.6) 5.6 1.4 (12.5) (2.5) 0.0 0.0 (15.0)

Deferred revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other liabilities (0.1) (0.1) 0.1 0.1 (0.1) (0.2) 0.2 (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) (0.1) 0.1 (0.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities(4.0) (2.9) (2.9) (4.1) (13.9) (2.4) (0.9) 2.0 (1.2) 2.5 (4.034) (1.772) (16.716) (1.1) (23.6) 10.2 (2.0) 0.5 0.5 9.3

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment(0.2) (0.1) 0.1 (0.0) (0.2) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Purchases of short-term investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Acquisitions 0.0 (0.2) (0.0) (0.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash used in investing activities(0.2) (0.0) (0.1) (0.0) (0.3) 0.0 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) 0.0 (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)

Cash flow from financing activities

Issuance of debt 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.9 1.6 3.0 (0.3) 0.0 4.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Repayment of debt 0.0 (0.0) (0.8) (0.8) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.1) 0.0

Issuance of stock 0.0 (0.0) 0.3 1.1 0.0 1.4 1.9 0.1 15.5 0.0 17.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Proceeds from stock option exercises 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other (0.5) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (0.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividends and distributions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash provided by (used in) financing activities(0.5) (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (0.8) (0.0) 0.3 1.5 (0.3) 1.5 3.4 3.0 15.2 0.0 21.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of exchange rate on cash (0.4) 0.1 0.4 (0.3) (0.2) 0.3 (0.3) (0.1) 0.1 0.0 0.1 (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) 0.0

Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents(5.2) (2.9) (2.6) (4.6) (15.3) (2.1) (0.8) 3.4 (1.4) 3.960 (0.542) 1.126 (1.665) (1.1) (2.1) 10.2 (2.0) 0.5 0.5 9.3

Beginning cash and equivalents 19.0 13.8 10.9 8.3 19.0 3.7 1.7 0.9 4.3 3.724 7.7 7.1 8.3 6.6 7.7 5.5 15.8 13.8 14.3 5.5

Ending cash and equivalents 13.8 10.9 8.3 3.7 3.7 1.7 0.9 4.3 2.9 7.684 7.1 8.3 6.603 5.5 5.5 15.8 13.8 14.3 14.8 14.8

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
Each analyst hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report reflect the analyst’s personal views about the subject securities 
or issuers. Each analyst also certifies that no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to 
the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The analyst who prepared this report is compensated based upon 
the overall profitability of Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC, which may, from time to time, include the provision of investment 
banking, financial advisory and consulting services. Compensation for research is based on effectiveness in generating new ideas for 
clients, performance of recommendations, accuracy of earnings estimates, and service to clients. 
 

Society Pass Inc.  

 

*Reflects a 1:15 reverse stock split in May 2024 

Source: https://www.nasdaq.com/, Chart IQ, EDGAR ONLINE. 

 
 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC has received compensation for advisory or investment banking services from the 

company in the past 12 months. 

 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 
This report has been distributed by Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC and is for the sole use of our clients. This report is based on 
current public information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied 
on as such. This report contains information from various sources, including United States government publications, The Wall Street 
Journal and other periodicals, Yahoo! Finance and other sources, and is for informational purposes only and is not a recommendation 
to trade in the securities of the companies mentioned within the report. We seek to update our research and recommendations as 
appropriate, but the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as we consider appropriate and, in some cases, as 
constrained by industry regulations.  
 

Report Date Price

Report Date Rating Target

1 7/11/2023 Buy 52.50

2 8/16/2023 Buy 56.25

3 12/5/2023 Buy 45.00

4 4/24/2024 Buy 41.25

5 5/23/2024 Buy 21.00

6 8/30/2024 Buy 19.00

7 12/4/2024 Buy 16.00

8 4/18/2025 Buy 14.00

9 5/24/2025 Buy 15.00

10 10/2/2025 Buy 18.00

11 10/4/2025 Buy 22.00

https://www.nasdaq.com/
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We may have a business relationship with companies covered in this report. Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC may make a market in 
the securities of the subject company. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees will from time to time have long or 
short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants) thereof of covered 
companies referred to in this report. This report is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any 
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account 
the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients should consider whether any 
information in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including tax 
advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report may fluctuate.  

Following are some general risks that can adversely impact future operational and financial performance and share price valuation: 
(1) industry fundamentals with respect to legislation, mandates, incentives, customer demand, or product pricing; (2) issues relating 
to competing companies or products; (3) unforeseen developments with respect to management, financial condition or accounting 
policies or practices; or (4) external factors that affect the interest rates, currency, the economy or major segments of the economy. 
Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and loss of original capital may occur. 
Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable 
for all investors. Our report is disseminated primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. The information contained 
in this report is not incorporated into the contents of our website and should be read independently thereof. Copyright Ascendiant 
Capital Markets, LLC. No part of this material may be copied, photocopied or duplicated by any means or redistributed without the 
prior written consent of Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC. 

 

Risks & Considerations 

Risks to attainment of our share price target include balance sheet/liquidity risks, ability to commercialize product, changing 
technologies, competition, changing macroeconomic factors, investor sentiment for investing in technology stocks, foreign exchange 
and geopolitical risks, and changes in consumer or enterprise demand and preferences for the company’s technologies. 

 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC Rating System 

BUY: We expect the stock to provide a total return of 15% or more within a 12-month period. 

HOLD: We expect the stock to provide a total return of negative 15% to positive 15% within a 12-month period. 

SELL: We expect the stock to have a negative total return of more than 15% within a 12-month period. 

Total return is defined as price appreciation plus dividend yield. 

 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC Distribution of Investment Ratings (as of October 24, 2025) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   Investment Banking Services 

   Past 12 months 

Rating Count Percent Count Percent 

Buy 51 98% 28 55% 
Hold 0 0% 0 0% 
Sell 1 2% 0 0% 

Total 52 100% 28 54% 
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Other Important Disclosures 

Our analysts use various valuation methodologies including discounted cash flow, price/earnings (P/E), enterprise value/EBITDAS, 
and P/E to growth rate, among others. Risks to our price targets include failure to achieve financial results, product risk, regulatory 
risk, general market conditions, and the risk of a change in economic conditions.  

Dissemination of Research 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC research is distributed electronically via the Thomson Reuters platforms, Bloomberg, Capital IQ and 
FactSet. Please contact your investment advisor or institutional salesperson for more information. 

General Disclaimer  

The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC.  This information is not intended to 
be used as the primary basis of investment decisions and because of individual client objectives it should not be construed as advice 
designed to meet the particular investment needs of any investor.  This material is for information purposes only and is not an offer 
or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any security.  The reader should assume that Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC 
may have a conflict of interest and should not rely solely on this report in evaluating whether or not to buy or sell securities of issuers 
discussed herein.  The opinions, estimates, and projections contained in this report are those of Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC as 
of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.  Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC endeavors to ensure that the 
contents have been compiled or derived from sources that we believe are reliable and contain information and opinions that are 
accurate and complete.  However, Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, in 
respect thereof, takes no responsibility for any errors and omissions contained herein, and accepts no liability whatsoever for any 
loss arising from any use of, or reliance on, this report or its contents.  Information may be available to Ascendiant Capital Markets, 
LLC, or its affiliates that is not reflected in this report.  This report is not to be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any 
security.  

Additional Disclosures 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC is a broker-dealer registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and 
a member of the FINRA and SIPC.  Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC is not a Registered Investment Advisor nor is it an investment 
advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or with the securities regulators of any state, and at the present 
time is not eligible to file for federal registration. 


